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Project 2201010

Via email: matthew.hubicki@dec.ny.gov

Mr. Matthew Hubicki

Project Manager, NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway

Albany, NY 12233-7016

Dear Mr. Hubicki:

Re: Progress Report — April 2022
Polychrome East Site
City of Yonkers, Westchester County
NYSDEC BCP Site No. C360098

This Progress Report has been prepared by GEI Consultants, Inc., P.C. (GEI), under contract with
Consolidated Edison Company of New York (Con Edison) on behalf of Avalon Yonkers Sun
Sites, LLC (AVB) to summarize the work performed at the Polychrome East site [Brownfield
Cleanup Program (BCP) Site No. C360098] located at 80-94 Alexander Street, Yonkers, New
York (the Site) during the month of April 2022.

Site Activities

On April 13, and 29, 2022, DNAPL gauging was conducted at NW-1, NW-2, NW-3, NW-4, and
NW-5. DNAPL recovery wells are equipped with 3-foot sumps. DNAPL was detected during
the April 2022 monitoring events in NW-3 and NW-4 as summarized in Table 1. DNAPL
measurements from 2022 are provided in Table 2.

DNAPL was removed from recovery wells NW-3 and NW-4 using a 2-inch submersible pump
and dedicated tubing. DNAPL gauging and recovery amounts for the April events are
summarized in Table 1.

The recovered DNAPL was containerized in Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved

55 gallon drums, labeled as hazardous waste, and picked up from the Site for off-site disposal at
an appropriate receiving facility. Waste disposal manifests for March and April are provided as
Attachment A.

A total of approximately 29 gallons of DNAPL were recovered during the reporting period.
Since the start of 2022, a total of 67 gallons of DNAPL have been removed. DNAPL recovery
totals for 2022 are summarized in Table 3.

The following changes to the monitoring program were proposed in the March monthly report
and are pending NYSDEC approval:
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e Approval is requested to abandon the following NAPL recovery wells which have not
had measurable NAPL observed during the initial two years of monitoring as described
by the NYSDEC in the letter dated August 25, 2021. Wells will be abandoned in
accordance with procedures detailed in NYSDEC CP-43: Groundwater Monitoring Well
Decommissioning Policy.

o NW-1, NW-2, and NW-5

e In accordance with Section 4.5 of the NYSDEC-approved SMP, approval is requested to
discontinue gauging of these NAPL recovery wells (NW-1, NW-2, and NW-5) pending
well abandonment.

e NAPL recovery wells NW-3 and NW-4 have not had measurable NAPL levels greater
than the 3-foot-deep solid sump (see Table 2 and Attachment B). Approval is requested
to discontinuing twice monthly gauging/removal and perform the gauging/removal on a
monthly basis.

The following work is planned for May:

e Complete DNAPL gauging and removal in May 2022 using the same methods as
described above at a frequency of once every two weeks while long-term trends and
alternate recovery methods are evaluated; and

e Disposal, as needed, of recovered DNAPL and used personal protective equipment and
field supplies.

If you have any questions or require any further information, please contact Melissa Abt at
Con Edison at (718) 204-4331 or via electronic mail at abtm@coned.com.

Sincerely,

GEI CONSULTANTS, INC.

% /%J ,“L{,Lt)-’n-__.-.*l"f_.f"r"‘

Matt O’Neil, P.E. Melissa Felter, P/G.
Vice President, Program Manager Project Manager
MO/MF:bdp

Attachments: Table 1 — April 2022 DNAPL Summary
Table 2 — 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Table 3 — 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Fig. 1 — Site Location Map
Fig. 2 — Site Plan with Reference Grid
Fig. 3 — NAPL Recovery & Groundwater Monitoring Well Location Plan
Attachment A — Waste Disposal Manifests
Attachment B — Historic Well Gauging Measurements

c: Kevin Carpenter/Scott Deyette, NYSDEC

Glen Moran/Christopher Reynolds/Jon Vogel/Michael Simpson, AVB
Kenneth Kaiser/Melissa Abt, Con Edison

B:\Working\CON ED\1901167 PolyChrome East West Sites\01 _ADMIN\Data_Sent\Monthly Reports\April 2022\PCE\2022-04-PCE-MonthlyReport 2022-05-19.docx
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Table 1. April 2022 DNAPL Summary
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Recovery DNAPL Thickness (feet) DNAPL Thickness (feet) Total DNAPL Removed (Gallons)
Well ID 4/13/2022 4/29/2022 4/13/2022-4/29/2022

NW-3 0.6 1.46 22

NW-4 0.8 0.41 7

Project 2201010
GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C. Page 1 of 1
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Table 2. 2022 Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

. Depth to | Depth to| Total DNAPL
Well ID Date  (Time Water | DNAPL | Depth | Thickness Comments
(feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
1/13/2022  18:50:00 AM 9.17 ND 27.01 NA
1/27/2022  18:40:00 AM 9.19 ND 27.02 NA
2/7/2022 8:55:00 AM 9.10 ND 27.01 NA
NW-1 2/24/2022  [8:40:00 AM 9.11 ND 27.04 NA
3/17/2022  [9:02:00 AM 9.11 ND 27.19 NA
3/28/2022  [11:05:00 AM 9.08 ND 26.95 NA
4/13/2022  19:10:00 AM 8.37 ND 26.92 NA
4/29/2022  7:57:00 AM 8.97 ND 26.97 NA
1/13/2022  18:55:00 AM 9.34 ND 24.62 NA
1/27/2022  18:45:00 AM 9.28 ND 24.62 NA
2/7/2022 9:00:00 AM 9.13 ND 24.62 NA
NW-2 2/24/2022  [8:45:00 AM 9.19 ND 24.63 NA
3/17/2022  [9:07:00 AM 9.17 ND 24.65 NA
3/28/2022  [11:00:00 AM 10.12 ND 24.80 NA
4/13/2022  19:05:00 AM 8.62 ND 24.65 NA
4/29/2022  17:50:00 AM 8.68 ND 24.59 NA
1/13/2022  [10:15:00 AM 6.42 17.76 18.71 0.95
1/14/2022 [8:00:00 AM 6.42 17.76 18.71 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
1/27/2022  18:05:00 AM 6.42 18.32 18.70 0.38
2/7/2022 10:15:00 AM 6.31 18.21 18.70 0.49
2/24/2022  [8:00:00 AM 6.28 17.93 18.71 0.78
2/25/2022  (8:00:00 AM 6.28 17.93 18.71 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
NW-3 3/17/2022 [8:45:00 AM 6.40 17.60 18.60 1.0 Pre-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
3/28/2022  [9:25:00 AM Pre-Pumping Measurement- Pumping not conducted
6.28 18.16 18.70 0.54 3/28/2022
4/1/2022 1:05:00 PM 6.25 18.06 18.64 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 2.5 gallons removed
4/13/2022  [8:57:00 AM 6.10 17.95 18.55 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 10 gallons removed
4/29/2022  7:32:00 AM 6.12 17.18 18.64 1.46 Pre-pumping measurement ~ 12 gallons removed
1/13/2022  [10:30:00 AM 7.41 16.79 17.48 0.69
1/14/2022  (7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2022  |7:25:00 AM 7.39 17.49 17.71 0.22
2/7/2022 9:10:00 AM 7.41 16.99 17.49 0.50
NW-4 2/24/2022  [7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68
2/25/2022 (7:30:00 AM 7.53 16.79 17.47 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/17/2022  18:46:00 AM 7.52 16.82 17.34 0.52 Pre-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
3/28/2022  [9:15:00 AM 7.50 16.96 17.40 0.44
4/13/2022  18:50:00 AM 7.20 16.48 17.28 0.8 Pre-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
4/29/2022 7:30:00 AM 7.16 16.91 17.32 0.41
1/13/2022  18:45:00 AM 7.73 ND 10.51 NA
1/27/2022  ]8:50:00 AM 7.66 ND 10.50 NA
2/7/2022 10:10:00 AM 7.19 ND 10.51 NA
NW-5 2/24/2022  [8:50:00 AM 7.58 ND 10.53 NA
3/17/2022  [9:14:00 AM 7.60 ND 10.45 NA
3/28/2022  [10:45:00 AM 7.65 ND 10.45 NA
4/13/2022  19:15:00 AM 6.45 ND 10.43 NA
4/29/2022  3:50:00 PM 6.57 ND 10.43 NA
Notes:
Pre-pumping event readings are bolded
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
NA - Not Applicable
ND - Not Detected
Project 2201010 May 2022
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Table 3. 2022 DNAPL Recovery Totals
Polychrome East Site

Yonkers, New York
DNAPL Recovered Volume (gal)

R Total DNAPL
Eeco:/ery Recovered
ven Jan-22 | Feb-22 | Mar22 | Apr22 (Gallons)
NW-1 NA NA NA NA 0
NW-2 NA NA NA NA 0

NW-3 8 10.5 22 44.5
NW-4 8 3 5 7 22.5
NW-5 NA NA NA NA 0
Event Total 15.50 7.00 15.50 29.00 67.00
Date 3/17/2022 | 4/13/2022
Generated 1/24/2022 | 2/25/2022 | 4/1/2022 | 4/29/2022
Off-Site
Disposal Date Pending Pending Pending Pending
Disposal Clean Earth|Clean Earth
Location North North
Veolia ES | Veolia ES Jersey Jersey
Notes:
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
NA - Not Applicable
Project 2201010
Page 1 of 1 May 2022
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POLYCHROME 2
MANUFACTURING SITE |
(POLYCHROM

SOURCE: 0 2000 4000
USA Topo Maps layer, accessed via ArcGIS online, h:_!:
Copyright:© 2013 National Geographic Society, i-cubed. SCALE: 1" = 2000'

Polychrome East (PCE) \
Yonkers, New York SITE LOCATION MAP
G E I Consultants

Privileged and Confidential
Attorney-Client Work Communication Project 1901167 | May 2022 Fig. 1
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Aerial Source:
2018 New York State ITS GIS Orthaimagery

Map Source: ]
BCP Site Boundary from Paulus, Sekolowski and Sartor Architecture & Engineering, P.C. Stamped Survey Drawing Titied "Environmental Easement Area” - dated May 31, 2018,

&E ing, P.C. as part of the Remedial Action Workplan - May 31, 2018,

Note 1 - Building Footprint was impertad from AutoCAD layers p P by Paulus, and Sartor
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Please pngt or QEE 2 0 L I '7 q Form‘Approved, OMB No. 2050-0039
UNIFORMH AZARDOUS 1. Generator 1D Number - 2.Page 10of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
. WASTE MANIFEST NYRDOOISRATHG ;] 86066083717 O 1 6 6 9 "3 3 ‘; 5 FLE
5. Genérator's Name and Mailing Address ikt o, * Veres Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Qunsafxdateﬂ Edison of NY Inc Conalidated Edison of NY Inc
718-204-4334 3101 20th Ave :
Long Istand, NY 10701 80 Alexander St
png isiand, | Yorkers, NY 10701 _
Generator's Phone: -
6. Ti rter 1 Col N; US. EPAI by
W Tramsport Inc. | RIRShse28162
7. Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addres@'léan Edrth of North Jersey, Ino. U.S. EPAID Number
‘9733444004 105 Jacobus Ave. - NJDS81291105
Kearmy NJ 07032 '
Facility's Phone: ' l
ga. | 9b. U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit
HTM and Packing Group (if any)) No. Tyoe Quar?ﬁty Wi Nz:. 13. Waste Codes
‘ - " o] % 4 6- cﬂ’ s . 2018
oé x 'RQ, NAS077, Hazardous waste, solid, 1.0.5. {Benzene), 8, PG-ill /?I(L D jec G
& .
2| . Pra, UN199S, Wasts Flammable iquids, n.e.s. (D001, Do14), 3, 7 DGO (DO
8| x Z VT om. ¢ |e
PG ., 942- 5
3. ’
4,

14_: Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information . *
(1) 2230800134 - Usad PPE and sampiing equipmentHaz. O30 3-17-22 Order#; 2293174 - Mot
{23 223080013% - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

15.- GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR’S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged, -
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respectsin proper condition for fransport according to applicable intemationat and national govemmental regulations. If export shipment and 1 am the Primary
Exporter, [ certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgmient of Consent.

1 certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if 1 am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ift am a small quantity generator) is true.

G;Zatofs[()ﬁemr’s PrinteleyQName Signa Month ~ Day Year.
oy Kiverg | HXaome P 12 147122

16. Interational Shipments ’ j ) :
g D Import to U.S. D Export fronély/ Port of entryfexit: _
Transporter signature {for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

17. Trangporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials / , . / /

?’%e‘r 1 Printed/Typed Name CS

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name

Month  Day  Year

13 1722

~ Month  Day”  Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY ~—————> ITRANSPORTER |INT'L

v | 1 |
18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quantity D Type D Residue - D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

Manifest Reference Number:

18b. Altlemate Facility {or Generator) U.S. EPA ID Number

Reraived Pending Manife
Review/Quality Control D.
Facility's Phone:

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility {or Generator) Month  Day  Year

||

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes {j.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systerns)

1. : Haan 2. HOAD 3. 4,

S/

20 Designated Facility Owner or Operator: canon of of hazardous matgrals: §Jvered by the manifest exce ed in ltem 18a

S b

EPA Form 8700-22 (ReyA2-17) Previous'ecions &€ offSoléie.™ DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM

e,




e
P
Pleasg print.arype. l S 0 I / Form 'Approved. OMB No.:2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |- Génerator 1D Numﬁer 2.Page 1of | 3. Emergency Response Phone - 4, Manifest Tracking Number -
WASTE MANIFEST NYRO00254706 1 8606089717 ‘ FLE

- GENERATOR:

5. Gérierator's Name and Mailing Address (G ansolidated Edison of NY Inc

" Generator's Site Address.{if different than mailing address)

Consolidated Edison of NY liie

718-204-4331 31-01 20th Ave
-} e : 80 Alexander St
e Aedissa  ABT  Long Island, NY 10701 Yonkers, NY 10701
eneralor‘sPhone | -
P I”'s' ARG os2a162

7. Transporier 2 Company Name:

U.S. EPA ID Number

8" Designaled Faciily Nams and Stie Addresglaan Earth of North Jeraay, e,

U.S. EPAID Number

9733444004 105 Jacobus Ave, NJD931291105 _
Keamy NJ 07082 |
Facllity's Phone: I
9b. U.8. DOT Description (including Propér Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11, Total 12, Unil
a?w and Paicklig Grotip (if ani)) it o ' T Quah"‘}fy “MNE;‘ 13. Waste Codes
' N : - - Yl Do18
% 'RQ, NASO77, Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (Bénzene), 9, PG-Iif /gﬂ om | |e
) t
L 15)
2 DoO1 {DG1S
X RQ, UN1998, Waste Flammabls liquids, n.o.s. (D801, DO18), 8, &z M DM 6 |
PG-i| ﬁr’
3
¥
4. ;
i.
14. Special Handling Instriictians and Additional information

(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equlpment-Haz
(2) 2230800185 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

318 =22

Orderit, 2295233 - Note:

15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignnient aré fully and-accurately described above by the propsr shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
markeéd and Iabeledlplacarded and a6 In all respects in propef condition for transport actording to applicable interriational and natiohal govemmental regutations. If éxport shipmeiit and I-ani the Primary
Exporter, | cerlify that the contents of this consignment cenform to the terms of the attached EPAAcknowledgment of Consent.

Tcertify thatthe waste mlmmuzauon statemenl identified in 40 CFR 262. 27(a) (1f I am a large quantily generator) or (b) (xf [ama small quaniity generator) Is true.

DESIGNATED FACILITY ~—————> {TRANSPORTER |INT'L

Geneisr‘lefferofs,Pnnledfr ed Name Sign Month = Day  Year
Y Jawme Kwen l Pove. 13 13

16. International Shipments G

B P I:]lmporuo us. I:]Exporlfromu Port of entryfexit:

Transporter.signature (for exports only): L Date leaving U.S::

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receiptof Materials .

Transporter 1 Pnnledﬂ'@ Sighature Month  Day  Year

\Q ' | S (G 128
\\-‘ \ " -

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name t Signature Month 'Day Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space [ ] Quinlity L] Type (] Residue D Pailial Rejection Y Rejoction

Manifest Reference Number:

18b. Alternate Faclity {or Generator)

Regeived Pending Manifes
Review/Ouality Control Da: |

Facility's Phone:
18¢: Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator)

U.S. EPAID Number

Month  Day  Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., odes for hazardous wasle treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

1 Ho40 Wm 3 7
20. Designated Facility Owrier or Operato}ée’rﬁcatiyoﬁ azardous malerials covergy Ky g manifest ex: ol ipflem 18a

Printed/Typed Namy/

EPA Form 8700-2

6¥712-17) Previous SaiOns are Sbedlele. "

Signa

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTE
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GENERATOR

UNIFORN HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator 1D Number

NYRO0G254706

2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone

4. Manifest Tracking Number

016693409 FLE

718-204-4881

Geherator's Phone: -

| 5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consolidatad EdlSﬂn Of NY ’

31-01 20th Ave
Long {sland, NY 10701

i 8ee08s7Tv7

" Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)

Consolidated Edison of NY Inc

80 Aléandes St

| Yortkers, NY 10701

6. Trans orter 1 Company Name
Transport Inc

U.S.EPAID Number

NJRERE026162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

¢ . U.S. EPAID Number

8. Designated Facilty Name and Site AddresS}adiny Eqrthy of Novth Jargey, inc.

U.S. EPAID Number

9733444004 105 Jaccbus Ave, NJD291204105
Kaarny MJ 07032
Facility's Phone: l
9a. | 9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10, Containers 11. Total 12, Unit
H?M and Packing Group (if any)) o Type Quaniity WiNVol. 13. Waste Codes
'RQ, NAS077, Hazardous waste, sofid, n.c.s. (Benzene), 8, PGl bo1a
" * 1™ wolf
Zﬁa, UN1883, Waste Flammable lquids, n.o.s, (0001, DDIS), 3 0001 D8
x| 2 ' 2 DM : &
PG “Q
3. - -
4.

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional lnf;)nnaﬁon
(1) 2280800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz.
(212230800135 - Puiged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz

B3

Orderd: 2294895 -

15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regutations. If expoit shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, I certify that the.contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement 1dent1ﬁed in 40 CFR 262. 27 (a) (if 1 am a large quantity generator) g5 (b) Qf | am a small quantity generator) is frue:

4.0

16. Intemaﬁonl Shipmets

Generalo}y?ﬁemfs PnntedIType ame

o~ o e e

. Import to U.S.

Transporter signature (for‘exports.only):

D Export from U.S.

Month - Day = Year

R &6 |D

Signature i‘\‘ ;
I 'efaﬁ Q7
144

g Port of entry/exit:

Date Ieavmg U.s.

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials R

Transporter 1 Printed/T,

Transporter 2 Printed

Signa % Month Day’ Year
[ Vv S > (o |3
N SIORGUHE™ S emasm——— Month ~ Day - Year

DESIGNATED FACILITY - ————> ITRANSPORTER |INT'L |«

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy indication Space

D Quantity DType

D Residue

Manifest Reference Number:

D Partial Rejection

D Fulf Rejection

Facility's Phone:

18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)

Recalved e g;‘@ﬁs}sk
Review/QuakityonEa v

U.S. EPAID Number

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month - Day-  Year:
19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Godes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

- HO40 2 H040 ) T

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Cerfif W t oﬂ)za’dous materials covgrgd by

Printed/ Typed Name Mo

75

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANIFEST SYSTEM
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Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

A ’UﬁfFORM HAZARBOUS 1. Generator 1D Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
T | waste maniFest NYRO00254706 t | seocossrar 016693419 FLE
5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consclidated Edison of NY Ine enerator’s Site Address (if different than mailing address)
T18-204-4381 31-01 20th Ave g{;} 1?:;:::::: ?Sﬂn OENY e
Long Istand, NY 10701
Generator's Phone: l Yonkers, NY 10701
S WP aneport ing- US BN iRSkec28162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

1.5, EPA ID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addres&’laan Earth of North Jersey, inc

LL.5. EPA ID Number

9733444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NJD291231105
Kearmy NJ 07032
Facility's Phone: |
ga. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13, Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any}) Type Quantity Wi./Vol. s
1 : m
% NA3077, Hazardous wasts, solid, n.a.s. (Benzene), 9, PG-1i} / B0 g @ ? D018
3 \
G| y ['RQ, UN1993, Waste Flammabla liquids, n.os. (D001, D018), 3, B 5 D001 | DO18
Po.! q 2 [BS
3
4,
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling equipment-Haz Order# 2294997 -
() 2230800135 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz
15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable international and national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b} (ifl am agmall quantity generator) is true.
Generator's(p4Eror's Pnntadﬁyped Nﬁ q Slgnatur“ {\ Month Day Year
! YaRan  2lb kU%_.—.——* 14 |1 [

16. International Shlpments
Import to U.S.

D Export from U.S. \_) ‘ 'irt of entryfexit:

Transporter signature (for exports only): te leaving U.5.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

Transporter 1 Printed/T m m
Q\ A m

Signature
I %

Month Day Year

l‘{ [\ |9

Transporter 2 Printed Typed Name Signature

I

Day Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity D Type D Residue

Manifest Reference Number:

D Partial Rejection D Full Rejection

18b. Altemate Facilly (or Generator) ~eceived Pending M, ift
anl
Review/Quality nﬂtrel!‘easti

Facility's Phone:

U.5. EPA ID Number

18c. Signature of Alterate Facility (or Generator)

Month Day Year

19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY —> |TRANSPORTER |INT'L

1. HO40 2. HO40 3.

20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by the manifest except as nded in Item 18a

Printed/Typed Name

h  Da Year
LS

m 2 Signature 'x\
| f_—*__-ﬁ\
EPA Form 8700-22Rev.12-17) Pr itiofs are absolete.

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA’s e-MANIFEST'SYSTEM



Please print or type. &3 ﬂ / / ?

Form Approved. OMB Na. 2050 0039

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator ID Number

NYRIG0254706

2.Page 1 of
i

3. Emergency Response Phone

8608088717

016699533

4, Manifest Tracking Number
FLE

GENERATOR

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address C ansdlidated Srison of NY Ine

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Carsolidated Edison of BY ing

718-204-4331 30120 A Ry TR——
Long istand, NY 10701 Yonkers, MY 107014
Generator's Phone: I onkers, 7
8. Tra orter1 Company Name B U.S. EPAID Number
F Transport Ing HRI86028162

7. Transporter 2 Company Narne

U.S. EPAID Number

I

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addres?_}man Earth of Nﬂlﬁi Jmey} ino

U.S. EPAID Number

8753444004 108 Jacobus Ave, NIDR91281105
Keamy MJ Q7032
Facility's Phone: I
ga. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description {including Proper Shipping Narne, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 1. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol. ) :
1.
.| RQ, NABGTY, Hdz“’:_iaus waste, solid, n.o.5. (Benzene), 8, PE- . . b
" 2RG, UN1SD3, Waste Flarmmabls liquids, n.o.s, (DUO1, DO18), 3, . s 5 D01 (DO
“| pa M e B ‘\d{
3
4.

14. Special Handling Instructions and Rdditonal Information

(1) 2230800134 - Usad PPE and sampling eqmp*‘aeni Haz,
{2y 2230800135 - Purgéd MNAPL and Groundwater-Haz,

Ordecd: 22908810 -

15. . GENERATOR'SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this corisignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are dlassified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condifion for transport accarding to applicable intemationaland national govemmental regulations. if export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement ldenhf ied in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b} (iftama small quantity generator) is true.

l

G.en/er'ator‘sIOfferor’s Printed/Typed Name Slgnature Month -~ Day Year
! gzé!(lﬂi m D | 2 O~ LY Y 18]

16.Internatiohal Shipments

ohe:Shp Dlmporﬂo Uus. DExportfromUS Port of entry/exit:
Transporter signature {for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:

£ g

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials A f .
Transporter1Prmted@V\ 1.C\ \ ' Signature Month Day - Year
Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity DType

D Residue

D Partial Rejection

18b. Altemate Facility {or Generator)

Facility's Phone:

receivel

D Full Rejection

U.S. EPAID Number

Manifest Reference Number:
P@W@m&“ %ﬁ he'a

~eview](ualyContie i

18¢. Signature of Alternate Faciity (or Generator)

Month  Day . Year

19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY —————> |TRANSPORTER INT'L[

H40

f HO40 2
| .

4

3.

e e

20 Designated Facility Owner or Op);tm’be(mf ication offeceipt of hazardous mate\ﬁls/overed by the manifest /ex( pta

Signgture

Mo ﬁ%

EPA Form 870022 (Rev. 12-17) Frefio

ftigrs ardobsolets™” ©

|
e

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-N}ANfﬁEST SYST




foref
Please printor type. Afe ilS..L & w (é ‘fé_.. G (]

p— 7Y

57442

cQ— W w’ Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039

4

-

GENERATOR

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of

WASTE MANIFEST NYRG00254706 1

3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number

860608717 _ (]‘IRBQC]T[]l FLE

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consalidated Edison of NY Inc
718-204-4531 31-01 20th Ave
Long Island, NY 10701

Generator's Phone:

Generator's Site Address [|f different than mailing address)
Consolidated Edison of NY Inc

80 Alaxander St
Yonkers, NY 10701

6. Transporter 1 Company Name
IWT Transport InG

U.S. EPA D Number
NJRa8e628162

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPAID Number

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Addresg; lean Earth of North Jersey, Inc

U.S. EPA ID Number

0738444004 105 Jacobus Ave. NJD991291105
Kaamy NJ 07032
Facility's Phone: |
g9a, | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12, Unit
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) o, Ve Quanity WENoL 13. Waste Codes
1 = £ % i |
RQ, NA3077, Hazardous waste, salid, n.o.s. (Benzene), 8, PG-l 53/ bo1a i
A 1 D s .
RQ, UN1993, Waste Flammable liquids n.o s. (D001, D018), 3, Do01 | DO18
X Y 1 DM [T G -
PG-! *\_S
3
- a e
4

14. Special Handling Instructions and ‘Additional Information
(1) 2230800134 - Used PPE and sampling squipment-Haz

{2} 2230800135 - Purged NAPL and Groundwater-Haz HOLD DRUMS FOR PROCESSING

Order#. 2300904 - Note

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable intenationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is true.

Generatorstfferufs Printed/Typed Name Signature Manth Day Year
; I;Rf-_'zgu #‘A’MQDU I W [ 38
16. International Shipments D " U S J:I Export from US. Portof sntrylexit

Transporter signature (for exports only):

Date leaving U.5.:

17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials

1
=
=
E S
E Transporter %ﬁnt Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
“ L1
2 % - [ e ™ Y |28 |
g Transporter 2 PrintedTyped Name Signature Manth Day Year
= I S
18. Discrepancy
‘ 103, Discrepancy Indication Space I:‘ Quantity D Type D Residue D Partial Rejection I:‘ Full Rejection
Manifest Reference Number:
2= 18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator) : R | oy e U.S. EPA ID Number
5 ;ecelvedPendingManifes
o «eview[QualityControl Dai
L | Facility's Phone:
a 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator) Month ~ Day  Year
=
5 [
& 19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
w
=18 HC40 % HO40 & &
20, Designated Facility Owner or Wl of hazardous matenals,dbvered by the manifest excep ﬂd in Item 18a ;'?
Printed/Typed Name T - '

EPA Form 8700-2Z(Rev. 12-17) Previoy§ edfioeean

(¢

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO EPA's e-MANTFEST S

= =




Please type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZASDOUS 1. Generator ID Number 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Response Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST NYRO00254706 1 8606089717 018899703 _FLE

5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address Consolidated Edison of NY

01 20th A

e
g istand, NY \(7 v4

Generator's Phone: Mm M ¢ } LS €A

718-204-4551 3

+

) Alexander St
Yonkers

Generator's Site Address (if different than mailing address)
Consolidated Edison of NY Inc

NY 104

701

6. Trans Mpuﬁer‘i Company Name

B4 Iu.‘..il.,\l nc

U.S. EPA i?\!\lwﬂ%
| NI

3102

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

U.S. EPA ID Number

\'\"‘ [

8. Designated Facility Name and Site Address; |4y Earth of MNorth Jarsay

ne

U.S. EPAID Number

1.,- 3124

(2) 2230800138 - Purg

'H ('

Used PPE and san

no ;r:|"i aqt ‘!{\11 ant-Haz,

AL

97354 4 NJDag
s aarny
Facility's Phone:
9a. | 9b.U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12. Unit 13. Waste Codes
Hw | and Packing Group (if any)) No. Type Quantity Wt.Nol. ’
Frmon v e 2 : N e 71 D018 |
CDD: o | RQ, N/ 3077, Hazardous waste, solid, n.o.s. (Benzene), 9, PG-I| 1 M / L
X 8y 2 A - .
=
2 Lo o |
L — -
gov e tar 2 o = T W mond [ DNIR
&l " Z'F:-‘.a‘, WUN1983, Waste Flammable hiquids, n.os. (DO01, DO18), 3 e ~ = jbos |
ol % siglh 1 DM (€] SESSNNS: SO (S
PGl . ‘
3.
4.
14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information a&# M I’K N*o—j

TR 07

HOLD DRUMS FOR PROCESSING

\“1’

\ $) k[’(

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, and are classified, packaged,
marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable internationaland national governmental regulations. If export shipment and | am the Primary
Exporter, | certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Consent.
| certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (if | am a large quantity generator) or (b) (ifl am a small quantity generator) is frue.

L]

GeneraWeror rinted/ Typ Nzﬁ @ S|gnature /W Month ~ Day  Year
\ o # o | |21
16. International Shipments

e P D Import to U.S. D Export from U.S, Part of entry/exit:
Transporter signature (for exports only): Date leaving U.S.:
17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials
Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Signature - Month Day  Year

PwesC T —— 14 12122

Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Signature Month ~ Day  Year

18. Discrepancy

18a. Discrepancy Indication Space

D Quantity

D Residue

Manifest Reference Number:

D Partial Rejection

D Full Rejection

18b. Altemate Facility (or Generator)

Facility's Phone:

U.S. EPA ID Number

18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator)

Month Day  Year

19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and recycling systems)

DESIGNATED FACILITY ——> [TRANSPORTER |INT'L [«

1. Ho40 2- H040

3.

/

20. Designated Facility OwnWrator Ci

[ of receipt of hazarduus mat‘énay/covered by the m#mfest except as

i 18 /

Printed/T ypedgq?y/

S /YE

N?M//

EPA Form 87%21 (Rev. 12-17) Previdus editiefs ar obsolete. 7 ¢

i
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Historic Well Gauging Measurements

GEIl Consultants, Inc., P.C.



Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 1 of 8

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 10:10:00 AM ND 9.92 ND 15.50 NA NA
10/21/2020 7:35:00 AM ND 9.54 ND 15.45 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:25:00 AM ND 9.53 ND 15.60 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:10:00 AM ND 9.63 ND 16.12 NA NA
12/1/2020 8:55:00 AM ND 9.43 ND 15.51 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:30:00 AM ND 8.55 ND 15.48 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:30:00 AM ND 9.58 ND 15.52 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 9.72 ND 15.56 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 9.93 ND 15.12 NA NA
2/8/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 9.60 ND 15.50 NA NA
2/24/2021 12:50:00 PM ND 9.47 ND 15.50 NA NA
MW-A 3/10/2021 9:00:00 AM ND 9.85 ND 15.56 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:36:00 AM ND 9.92 ND 15.56 NA NA
4/7/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 9.77 ND 15.50 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 9.65 ND 15.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 9.51 ND 15.46 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 9.69 ND 15.44 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:37:00 AM ND 9.48 ND 15.46 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:19:00 AM ND 9.37 ND 15.58 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 9.63 ND 15.55 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:47:00 AM ND 8.80 ND 15.57 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:38:00 AM ND 8.45 ND 15.48 NA NA
12/20/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 10.16 ND 15.57 NA NA
10/7/2020 9:50:00 AM ND 6.76 ND 16.62 NA NA
10/21/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 6.00 ND 16.25 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:30:00 AM ND 6.08 ND 16.33 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 6.17 ND 16.31 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:00:00 AM ND 5.67 ND 16.29 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:35:00 AM ND 6.09 ND 16.18 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:35:00 AM ND 5.92 ND 16.23 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.14 ND 16.31 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.38 ND 16.34 NA NA
2/8/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.32 ND 17.31 NA NA
2/24/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.16 ND 16.29 NA NA
MW-B 3/10/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 6.24 ND 16.29 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:32:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 16.19 NA NA
4/7/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.10 ND 16.23 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 5.82 ND 16.23 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:03:00 AM ND 5.62 ND 16.20 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.00 ND 16.19 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:42:00 AM ND 5.44 ND 16.19 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 5.35 ND 16.32 NA NA
6/30/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 5.73 ND 16.38 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 4.79 ND 16.26 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 4.54 ND 16.29 NA NA
12/20/2021 11:40:00 AM ND 7.62 ND 16.40 NA NA
Project 2201010 May 2022

B:\Working\CON ED\1901167 PolyChrome East West Sites\01_ADMIN\Data_Sent'Monthly Reports\April 2022\PCE\

PCE-MonitoringDataTables and Attachment B.xlsx



Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 2 of 8

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 9:55:00 AM ND 6.91 ND 13.83 NA NA
10/21/2020 7:55:00 AM ND 6.52 ND 13.84 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:40:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 13.91 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:25:00 AM ND 6.59 ND 14.19 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:05:00 AM ND 6.31 ND 13.84 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:40:00 AM ND 6.50 ND 13.85 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:40:00 AM ND 6.27 ND 13.60 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 6.49 ND 13.71 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.70 ND 13.93 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.69 ND 13.86 NA NA
2/24/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.58 ND 13.92 NA NA
MW-C 3/10/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 13.88 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:41:00 AM ND 6.78 ND 13.82 NA NA
4/7/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.61 ND 13.82 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 6.31 ND 13.82 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 6.23 ND 13.84 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 13.75 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:47:00 AM ND 6.01 ND 13.78 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:03:00 AM ND 5.79 ND 13.91 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.15 ND 13.89 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 5.39 ND 13.91 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:33:00 AM ND 5.48 ND 13.90 NA NA
12/20/2021 1:00:00 PM ND 7.72 ND 12.16 NA NA
10/7/2020 10:05:00 AM ND 7.90 ND 15.60 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 7.71 ND 15.65 NA NA
11/4/2020 5:45:00 AM ND 7.41 ND 15.69 NA NA
11/18/2020 8:30:00 AM ND 7.41 ND 15.98 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:10:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 15.72 NA NA
12/16/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.17 ND 15.57 NA NA
12/29/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.13 ND 15.60 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 15.70 NA NA
1/27/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.44 ND 15.62 NA NA
2/8/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 7.72 ND 15.63 NA NA
2/24/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.59 ND 15.59 NA NA
MW-D 3/10/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 7.23 ND 15.54 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:29:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 15.53 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 7.35 ND 15.58 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 7.14 ND 15.59 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:07:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 15.56 NA NA
5/17/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 15.54 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:53:00 AM ND 6.94 ND 15.56 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:14:00 AM ND 6.54 ND 15.64 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 7.07 ND 15.66 NA NA
7/14/2021 7:43:00 AM ND 6.06 ND 15.56 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.41 ND 15.56 NA NA
12/20/2021 8:22:00 AM ND 7.95 ND 15.64 NA NA
Project 2201010 May 2022

B:\Working\CON ED\1901167 PolyChrome East West Sites\01_ADMIN\Data_Sent'Monthly Reports\April 2022\PCE\
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 3 of 8

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 9.30 ND 27.03 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:35:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 27.08 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:30:00 AM ND 8.90 ND 27.00 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:15:00 AM ND 8.93 ND 28.22 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:55:00 AM ND 8.70 ND 27.05 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:50:00 AM ND 8.77 ND 26.89 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:40:00 AM ND 8.59 ND 26.97 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:25:00 AM ND 8.89 ND 26.98 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 8.95 ND 26.98 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:35:00 AM ND 9.08 ND 27.02 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 8.98 ND 26.97 NA NA
3/10/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 8.76 ND 27.04 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:53:00 AM ND 8.92 ND 27.04 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 8.81 ND 27.62 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 8.43 ND 27.02 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:12:00 AM ND 8.55 ND 26.96 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 8.61 ND 26.90 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:04:00 AM ND 8.16 ND 26.91 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:19:00 AM ND 8.02 ND 27.19 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:16:00 AM ND 8.39 ND 26.99 NA NA
Nw-1 7/14/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 7.54 ND 26.97 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:43:00 AM ND 7.51 ND 26.85 NA NA
8/11/2021 10:50:00 AM ND 8.19 ND 26.97 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 6.93 ND 27.02 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:02:00 AM ND 6.99 ND 27.03 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:38:00 AM ND 8.03 ND 27.04 NA NA
10/7/2021 9:20:00 AM ND 8.29 ND 26.97 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 27.03 NA NA
11/4/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 7.81 ND 27.03 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 8.16 ND 27.03 NA NA
12/1/2021 8:55:00 AM ND 8.83 ND 26.99 NA NA
12/14/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 9.23 ND 26.98 NA NA
12/28/2021 9:30:00 AM ND 9.34 ND 27.02 NA NA
1/13/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 9.17 ND 27.01 NA NA
1/27/2022 8:40:00 AM ND 9.19 ND 27.02 NA NA
2/7/2022 8:55:00 AM ND 9.10 ND 27.01 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:40:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 27.04 NA NA
3/17/2022 9:02:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 27.19 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:05:00 AM ND 9.08 ND 26.95 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:10:00 AM ND 8.37 ND 26.92 NA NA
4/29/2022 7:57:00 AM ND 8.97 ND 26.97 NA NA
Project 2201010 May 2022

B:\Working\CON ED\1901167 PolyChrome East West Sites\01_ADMIN\Data_Sent'Monthly Reports\April 2022\PCE\
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Page 4 of 8

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 10:55:00 AM ND 9.11 ND 24.62 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:30:00 AM ND 9.01 ND 24.73 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:40:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.77 NA NA
11/18/2020 10:10:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 25.69 NA NA
12/1/2020 9:50:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.82 NA NA
12/16/2020 8:55:00 AM ND 8.86 ND 24.66 NA NA
12/29/2020 8:45:00 AM ND 8.79 ND 24.68 NA NA
1/13/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 9.93 ND 24.72 NA NA
1/27/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 8.99 ND 24.66 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 9.24 ND 24.71 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 9.06 ND 24.56 NA NA
3/10/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 8.98 ND 24.68 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 8.99 ND 24.62 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 8.87 ND 24.54 NA NA
4/21/2021 8:55:00 AM ND 8.58 ND 24.61 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 8.59 ND 25.61 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 8.77 ND 24.54 NA NA
6/2/2021 9:04:00 AM ND 8.44 ND 24.53 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 8.19 ND 24.66 NA NA
6/30/2021 9:12:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.63 NA NA
Nw-2 7/14/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 7.66 ND 24.57 NA NA
7/27/2021 7:41:00 AM ND 7.76 ND 24.57 NA NA
8/11/2021 10:55:00 AM ND 8.38 ND 24.68 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:20:00 AM ND 7.74 ND 24.59 NA NA
9/8/2021 9:04:00 AM ND 7.18 ND 24.64 NA NA
9/21/2021 10:39:00 AM ND 8.29 ND 24.63 NA NA
10/7/2021 9:25:00 AM ND 8.50 ND 24.57 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.61 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 8.00 ND 24.64 NA NA
11/17/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 8.49 ND 24.66 NA NA
12/1/2021 9:00:00 AM ND 9.00 ND 24.59 NA NA
12/14/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 9.37 ND 24.63 NA NA
12/28/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 9.33 ND 24.62 NA NA
1/13/2022 8:55:00 AM ND 9.34 ND 24.62 NA NA
1/27/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 9.28 ND 24.62 NA NA
2/7/2022 9:00:00 AM ND 9.13 ND 24.62 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 9.19 ND 24.63 NA NA
3/17/2022 9:07:00 AM ND 9.17 ND 24.65 NA NA
3/28/2022 11:00:00 AM ND 10.12 ND 24.80 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:05:00 AM ND 8.62 ND 24.65 NA NA
4/29/2022 7:50:00 AM ND 8.68 ND 24.59 NA NA
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 11:45:00 AM ND 6.30 16.01 18.58 NA 2.57 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 6.20 ND 18.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons removed
10/21/2020 10:10:00 AM ND 6.26 15.04 18.63 NA 3.59 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2020 12:45:00 PM ND 6.26 ND 18.63 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 -gallons removed
11/4/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 6.30 15.55 18.72 NA 3.17 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 6.35 ND 18.74 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons removed
11/18/2020 11:05:00 AM ND 7.42 16.14 18.96 NA 2.82
11/19/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.41 16.12 18.95 NA 2.83 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 7.43 ND 18.97 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~10 -gallons removed
12/1/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 6.11 15.40 18.69 NA 3.29 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 8:35:00 AM ND 6.09 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~30 -gallons removed
12/16/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 6.21 16.25 18.68 NA 2.43 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 9:45:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.62 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
12/29/2020 10:30:00 AM ND 6.20 17.70 18.65 NA 0.95
12/30/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 6.19 17.70 18.65 NA 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 8:45:00 AM ND 6.17 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
1/13/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 6.18 15.21 18.65 NA 3.44
1/14/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 6.18 15.05 18.65 NA 3.60 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.54 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 -gallons removed
1/27/2021 10:25:00 AM ND 6.36 16.40 18.73 NA 233
1/28/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.60 16.40 18.73 NA 2.33 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.70 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 -gallons removed
2/8/2021 10:30:00 AM ND 6.35 16.91 18.60 NA 1.69
2/11/2021 9:45:00 AM ND 6.36 16.95 18.60 NA 1.65 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
2/24/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 6.30 16.75 18.59 NA 1.84
2/25/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 6.32 16.75 18.59 NA 1.84 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 -gallons removed
3/10/2021 11:10:00 AM ND 6.26 16.42 18.70 NA 2.28
3/11/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.25 16.22 18.70 NA 2.28 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/24/2021 9:43:00 AM ND 6.28 17.55 18.60 NA 1.05
3/25/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 6.19 17.45 18.61 NA 1.16 Pre-pumping measurement
w3 3/25/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 6.18 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
4/7/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.22 17.74 18.69 NA 0.95
4/8/2021 6:50:00 AM ND 6.21 17.68 18.69 NA NA Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 7:44:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.65 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~6.5 gallons removed
4/21/2021 9:00:00 AM ND 6.16 17.79 18.64 NA 0.85
4/22/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.18 17.40 18.64 NA 1.24 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9 gallons removed
5/5/2021 10:20:00 AM ND 6.21 16.75 18.63 NA 1.88
5/6/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.22 17.81 18.63 NA 0.82 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 6.24 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9 gallons removed
5/17/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 6.19 16.80 18.65 NA 1.85
5/20/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.20 16.77 18.64 NA 1.87 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.68 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
6/2/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 6.03 16.31 18.64 NA 233
6/3/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.00 16.30 18.64 NA 2.34 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.06 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.5 gallons removed
6/16/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.00 16.51 18.71 NA 2.20
6/17/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.02 16.50 18.67 NA 2.17 Pre-pumping measurement
6/17/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.05 ND 18.67 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
6/30/2021 10:25:00 AM ND 6.15 17.10 18.72 NA 1.62
7/1/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.15 17.10 18.72 NA 1.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/1/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.18 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.4 gallons removed
7/14/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 5.73 17.29 18.73 NA 1.44
7/15/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.05 17.30 18.71 NA 1.41 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 6.15 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4.25 gallons removed
7/27/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 5.76 17.30 18.68 NA 1.38
7/29/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.14 17.30 18.68 NA 1.38 Pre-pumping measurement
7/29/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.23 ND 18.68 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.95 gallons removed
8/11/2021 12:10:00 PM ND 6.25 16.65 18.71 NA 2.06
8/12/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.23 16.65 18.71 NA 2.06 Pre-pumping measurement
8/12/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 6.25 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.1 gallons removed
8/23/2021 11:50:00 AM ND 5.58 17.40 18.71 NA 1.31
8/24/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 5.80 17.40 18.71 NA 1.31 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
8/24/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 5.82 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.3 gallons removed
9/8/2021 10:30:00 AM ND 5.72 16.65 18.75 NA 2.10
9/9/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 5.71 16.65 18.75 NA 2.10 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 5.75 ND 18.75 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4.3 gallons removed
9/21/2021 11:45:00 AM ND 6.10 16.15 18.71 NA 2.56
9/23/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.16 16.15 18.71 NA 2.56 Pre-pumping measurement
9/23/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.40 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
10/7/2021 11:24:00 AM ND 6.13 17.35 18.65 NA 1.30
10/8/2021 7:10:00 AM ND 6.11 17.38 18.64 NA 1.26 Pre-pumping measurement
10/8/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.64 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
10/20/2021 11:00:00 AM ND 6.18 18.00 18.66 NA 0.66
10/21/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 6.18 18.00 18.66 NA 0.66 Pre-pumping measurement
10/21/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 6.21 ND 18.66 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
11/4/2021 1:05:00 PM ND 6.01 17.95 18.74 NA 0.79
11/5/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.04 17.79 18.73 NA 0.94 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.14 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.5 gallons removed
11/17/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 6.22 17.90 18.73 NA 0.83
11/19/2021 9:20:00 AM ND 6.25 17.90 18.73 NA 0.83 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 18.73 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.5 gallons removed
12/1/2021 11:15:00 AM ND 6.25 18.01 18.72 NA 0.71
12/2/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 6.40 18.01 18.72 NA 0.71 Pre-pumping measurement
g:\:‘% 12/2/2021 8:25:00 AM ND 6.42 ND 18.72 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3.5 gallons removed
12/14/2021 12:05:00 PM ND 6.44 18.15 18.71 NA 0.56
12/15/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 6.43 18.15 18.71 NA 0.56 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
12/28/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 6.39 18.36 18.71 NA 0.35
1/13/2022 10:15:00 AM ND 6.42 17.76 18.71 NA 0.95
1/14/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.42 17.76 18.71 NA 0.95 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2022 8:05:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
1/27/2022 8:05:00 AM ND 6.42 18.32 18.70 NA 0.38
2/7/2022 10:15:00 AM ND 6.31 18.21 18.70 NA 0.49
2/24/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.28 17.93 18.71 NA 0.78
2/25/2022 8:00:00 AM ND 6.28 17.93 18.71 NA 0.78 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 8:05:00 AM ND 6.36 ND 18.71 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
3/17/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 6.40 17.60 18.60 NA 1.0 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022 12:35:00 PM ND NA ND 18.60 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
3/28/2022 9:25:00 AM ND 6.28 18.16 18.70 NA 0.54 3/28/2022
4/1/2022 1:05:00 PM ND 6.25 18.06 18.64 NA 0.58 Pre- pumping measurement
4/1/2022 1:20:00 PM ND 6.25 18.01 18.64 NA 0.05 Post pumping measruement ~ 2.5 gallons removed
4/13/2022 8:57:00 AM ND 6.10 17.95 18.55 NA 0.6 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022 12:35:00 PM ND 6.10 ND 18.75 NA NA Post pumping measruement ~ 10 gallons removed
4/29/2022 7:32:00 AM ND 6.12 17.18 18.64 NA 1.46 Pre-pumping measurement
4/29/2022 8:30:00 AM ND ND 18.58 18.64 NA 0.06 Post ing measr ~ 12 gallons r d
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/7/2020 11:35:00 AM ND 7.41 16.21 17.23 NA 1.02 Pre-pumping measurement
10/14/2020 7:50:00 AM ND 7.33 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
10/21/2020 9:50:00 AM ND 7.27 17.15 17.26 NA 0.11
11/4/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.37 16.07 17.33 NA 1.26 Pre-pumping measurement
11/5/2020 8:00:00 AM ND 7.37 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
11/18/2020 10:55:00 AM ND 7.48 16.25 17.86 NA 1.61
11/19/2020 8:15:00 AM ND 7.46 16.27 17.84 NA 1.57 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2020 8:30:00 AM ND 7.48 ND 17.87 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
12/1/2020 10:40:00 AM ND 7.17 16.65 17.30 NA 0.65 Pre-pumping measurement
12/2/2020 8:05:00 AM ND 7.14 ND 17.32 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
12/16/2020 10:50:00 AM ND 7.35 16.75 17.32 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
12/18/2020 9:30:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
12/29/2020 10:20:00 AM ND 7.31 16.30 17.35 NA 1.05
12/30/2020 7:15:00 AM ND 7.28 16.29 17.35 NA 1.06 Pre-pumping measurement
12/30/2020 7:45:00 AM ND 7.25 ND 17.36 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/13/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 7.38 16.34 17.35 NA 1.01
1/14/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 7.42 16.35 17.35 NA 1.00 Pre-pumping measurement
1/14/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 7.91 ND 17.35 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2021 10:40:00 AM ND 7.55 16.25 17.45 NA 1.20
1/28/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.60 16.25 17.45 NA 1.20 Pre-pumping measurement
1/28/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.78 ND 17.45 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~4 gallons removed
2/8/2021 10:50:00 AM ND 7.48 16.80 17.40 NA 0.60
2/11/2021 9:30:00 AM ND 7.50 16.80 17.38 NA 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement
2/11/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 7.60 ND 17.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
2/24/2021 10:10:00 AM ND 7.46 16.68 17.39 NA 0.71
2/25/2021 7:50:00 AM ND 7.46 16.65 17.39 NA 0.74 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 7.47 ND 17.40 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
3/10/2021 11:20:00 AM ND 7.45 17.04 17.40 NA 0.36
3/11/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.49 16.66 17.40 NA 0.74 Pre-pumping measurement
3/11/2021 7:36:00 AM ND 7.55 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
3/24/2021 9:36:00 AM ND 7.48 17.21 17.41 NA 0.20
3/25/2021 7:55:00 AM ND 7.39 17.18 17.38 NA 0.20 Pre-pumping measurement
3/25/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2 gallons removed
w4 4/7/2021 8:20:00 AM ND 7.22 17.30 17.40 NA 0.10
4/8/2021 6:45:00 AM ND 7.22 17.30 17.40 NA 0.10 Pre-pumping measurement
4/8/2021 7:29:00 AM ND 7.31 ND 17.43 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~1.5 gallons removed
4/21/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 7.14 17.29 17.40 NA 0.11
4/22/2021 8:10:00 AM ND 7.17 17.11 17.40 NA 0.29 Pre-pumping measurement
4/22/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 7.36 ND 17.39 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
5/5/2021 10:25:00 AM ND 7.00 17.11 17.35 NA 0.24
5/6/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.04 17.20 17.35 NA 0.15 Pre-pumping measurement
5/6/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.36 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
5/17/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 7.08 16.82 17.29 NA 0.47
5/20/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 7.11 16.82 17.29 NA 0.47 Pre-pumping measurement
5/20/2021 7:40:00 AM ND 7.15 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
6/2/2021 9:55:00 AM ND 6.85 16.80 17.29 NA 0.49
6/3/2021 7:15:00 AM ND 6.83 16.81 17.29 NA 0.48 Pre-pumping measurement
6/3/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 6.88 ND 17.30 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2.5 gallons removed
6/16/2021 10:05:00 AM ND 6.91 17.04 17.29 NA 0.25
6/30/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.99 17.35 17.42 NA 0.07
7/14/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.63 16.80 17.42 NA 0.62
7/15/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 6.02 16.80 17.42 NA 0.62 Pre-pumping measurement
7/15/2021 8:00:00 AM ND 6.71 ND 17.42 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5.1 gallons removed
7/27/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 5.80 17.20 17.41 NA 0.21
8/11/2021 12:00:00 PM ND 6.96 17.00 17.43 NA 0.43
8/23/2021 11:20:00 AM ND 5.96 16.90 17.48 NA 0.58
8/24/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.49 16.90 17.48 NA 0.58 Pre-pumping measurement
8/24/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.51 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~2.2 gallons removed
9/8/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 6.40 16.90 17.43 NA 0.53
9/9/2021 7:20:00 AM ND 6.41 16.90 17.43 NA 0.53 Pre-pumping measurement
9/9/2021 7:35:00 AM ND 6.47 ND 17.43 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~9.4 gallons removed
9/21/2021 11:55:00 AM ND 7.02 17.15 17.45 NA 0.30
10/7/2021 11:08:00 AM ND 7.09 17.00 17.41 NA 0.41
10/8/2021 6:45:00 AM ND 6.93 16.98 17.41 NA 0.43
10/20/2021 11:10:00 AM ND 7.03 16.40 17.33 NA 0.93
10/21/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 7.05 16.40 17.33 NA 0.93 Pre-pumping measurement
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Attachment B. Historic Well Gauging Measurements
Polychrome East Site
Yonkers, New York

Depth to Depth to Depth to LNAPL DNAPL
Well ID Date: Time: LNAPL Water DNAPL Total Depth | Thickness Thickness Comments
(Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.) (Ft.)
10/21/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.08 ND 17.33 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~6 gallons removed
11/4/2021 1:15:00 PM ND 6.90 17.25 17.45 NA 0.20
11/17/2021 9:30:00 AM ND 7.11 16.90 17.45 NA 0.55
11/19/2021 8:05:00 AM ND 7.17 16.90 17.45 NA 0.55 Pre-pumping measurement
11/19/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 7.18 ND 17.45 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~13 gallons removed
12/1/2021 11:00:00 AM ND 7.27 17.19 17.40 NA 0.21
12/14/2021 12:10:00 PM ND 7.47 16.90 17.47 NA 0.57
12/15/2021 8:40:00 AM ND 7.53 16.90 17.47 NA 0.57 Pre-pumping measurement
12/15/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 7.55 ND 17.47 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~8 gallons removed
12/28/2021 10:00:00 AM ND 7.44 17.15 17.47 NA 0.32
1/13/2022 10:30:00 AM ND 7.41 16.79 17.48 NA 0.69
NW-4 1/14/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement
(con't) 1/14/2022 7:35:00 AM ND 7.39 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
1/27/2022 7:25:00 AM ND 7.39 17.49 17.71 NA 0.22
2/7/2022 9:10:00 AM ND 7.41 16.99 17.49 NA 0.50
2/24/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68
2/25/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.53 16.79 17.47 NA 0.68 Pre-pumping measurement
2/25/2022 7:35:00 AM ND 7.40 ND 17.48 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~3 gallons removed
3/17/2022 8:46:00 AM ND 7.52 16.82 17.34 NA 0.52 Pre-pumping measurement
3/17/2022 11:45:00 AM ND ND ND 17.30 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~5 gallons removed
3/28/2022 9:15:00 AM ND 7.50 16.96 17.40 NA 0.44
4/13/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 7.20 16.48 17.28 NA 0.8 Pre-pumping measurement
4/13/2022 12:15:00 PM ND 7.20 ND 17.37 NA NA Post-pumping measurement ~7 gallons removed
4/29/2022 7:30:00 AM ND 7.16 16.91 17.32 NA 0.41
10/7/2020 10:20:00 AM ND 7.95 ND 10.55 NA NA
10/21/2020 8:40:00 AM ND 7.67 ND 10.50 NA NA
11/4/2020 6:50:00 AM ND 7.27 ND 10.62 NA NA
11/18/2020 6:50:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/1/2020 9:45:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/16/2020 8:30:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
12/29/2020 8:50:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
1/13/2021 10:00:00 AM NA NA NA NA NA NA Inaccessible due to siding staged over well.
1/27/2021 8:35:00 AM ND 7.48 ND 10.70 NA NA
2/8/2021 9:50:00 AM ND 7.72 ND 10.57 NA NA
2/24/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 7.50 ND 10.56 NA NA
3/10/2021 9:40:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 10.55 NA NA
3/24/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 7.45 ND 10.46 NA NA
4/7/2021 8:25:00 AM ND 4.35 ND 10.49 NA NA
4/21/2021 9:10:00 AM ND 4.06 ND 10.51 NA NA
5/5/2021 9:19:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 10.42 NA NA
5/17/2021 9:05:00 AM ND 7.20 ND 10.42 NA NA
6/2/2021 8:53:00 AM ND 6.73 ND 10.44 NA NA
6/16/2021 9:31:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 10.40 NA NA
6/30/2021 8:45:00 AM ND 7.10 ND 10.55 NA NA
NW-5 7/15/2021 8:30:00 AM ND 5.84 ND 10.56 NA NA
7/27/2021 8:07:00 AM ND 6.33 ND 10.38 NA NA
8/11/2021 10:45:00 AM ND 6.97 ND 10.59 NA NA
8/23/2021 9:15:00 AM ND 5.35 ND 10.44 NA NA
9/8/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 5.50 ND 10.46 NA NA
9/21/2021 9:45:00 AM ND 6.90 ND 10.57 NA NA
10/7/2021 8:15:00 AM ND 7.33 ND 10.41 NA NA
10/20/2021 7:25:00 AM ND 7.42 ND 10.52 NA NA
11/4/2021 10:05:00 AM ND 6.26 ND 10.55 NA NA
11/17/2021 7:30:00 AM ND 6.89 ND 10.62 NA NA
12/1/2021 8:50:00 AM ND 7.54 ND 10.49 NA NA
12/14/2021 7:45:00 AM ND 7.89 ND 10.58 NA NA
12/28/2021 10:15:00 AM ND 8.03 ND 10.51 NA NA
1/13/2022 8:45:00 AM ND 7.73 ND 10.51 NA NA
1/27/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 7.66 ND 10.50 NA NA
2/7/2022 10:10:00 AM ND 7.19 ND 10.51 NA NA
2/24/2022 8:50:00 AM ND 7.58 ND 10.53 NA NA
3/17/2022 9:14:00 AM ND 7.60 ND 10.45 NA NA
3/28/2022 10:45:00 AM ND 7.65 ND 10.45 NA NA
4/13/2022 9:15:00 AM ND 6.45 ND 10.43 NA NA
4/29/2022 3:50:00 PM ND 6.57 ND 10.43 NA NA
Notes:

Pre/post pumping event readings are bolded.

GEI Consultants, Inc. P.C.

Project 2201010
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LNAPL - Light Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid
DNAPL - Dense Non-Aqueous Phase Liquid

May 2022
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